129th Maine State Legislature Legislative Council Action Taken on Requests to Introduce Legislation First Regular Session January 24, 2019

AFTER DEADLINE BILL REQUESTS

AFTER DEADLINE BILL REQUESTS			
SPONSOR:	Rep. Kent Ackley		
<u>LR #</u> 2258	<u>Title</u> An Act To Establish "Ballad of the 20th Maine" as the Official State Ballad	Action PASSED	
SPONSOR:	Rep. Seth A. Berry		
<u>LR #</u> 2231	Title Resolve, To Rename the Richmond-Dresden Bridge	Action WITHDRAWN BY SPONSOR	
2232	RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Require Transportation Funding Come from the Highway Fund	WITHDRAWN BY SPONSOR	
SPONSOR:	Sen. Russell Black		
<u>LR #</u> 2269	<u>Title</u> An Act To Increase the Number of Recipients under the Tuition Waiver Program for Participants in Foster Care	Action PASSED	
SPONSOR:	Sen. Michael E. Carpenter		
<u>LR #</u> 2253	Title An Act To Provide Fair Contracts in the Logging Industry	Action PASSED	
SPONSOR:	Rep. Benjamin Thomas Collings		
<u>LR #</u> 2235	<u>Title</u> An Act To Continue Authorization of Seaplane Landings on Katahdin Lake	Action PASSED	
SPONSOR:	Pres. Troy Dale Jackson		
<u>LR #</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Action</u>	

An Act To Promote the Use of Wood Pellet Central Heating

PASSED

2260

Systems

2261	An Act To Provide Relief to Federal Workers Affected by the Government Shutdown	PASSED
2266	An Act To Ban Use of Aerial Herbicide Spraying for the Purpose of Deforestation	TABLED
2267	An Act To Establish Clear Standards for Outcome-based Forestry	TABLED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Erik C. Jorgensen	
<u>LR #</u> 2234	Title An Act To Create an Endowment Fund for the State	Action TABLED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Dennis L. Keschl	
<u>LR #</u> 2238	<u>Title</u> An Act To Improve State Park Facilities	Action TABLED
SPONSOR:	Sen. Dave Miramant	
<u>LR #</u> 2243	<u>Title</u> An Act To Exempt Trailers Sold to Out-of-state Entities from Sales and Use Tax	Action PASSED
2251	An Act To Provide Consistency in the Laws Governing Culvert Replacement	TABLED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Richard A. Pickett	
<u>LR #</u> 2257	Title An Act To Require Doctors To Provide Patients Detailed Information on the Risks Associated with the Use of Schedule II Drugs Prior to Their Initial Prescription	Action PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Rachel Talbot Ross	
<u>LR #</u> 2236	<u>Title</u> An Act To Establish the 400 Years of African-American History Commission	Action PASSED
SPONSOR:	Sen. David Woodsome	
<u>LR #</u> 2268	<u>Title</u> An Act To Require That Certain Motor Vehicles Be Clear of Snow and Ice When Operated on Public Ways	Action TABLED

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

SPONSOR: Sen. Shenna Bellows

LR # Title Action
223 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING MAINE'S TABLED

CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION TO SUPPORT THE SOCIAL SECURITY FAIRNESS ACT OR OTHER LEGISLATION TO REPEAL BOTH THE WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION AND THE GOVERNMENTAL PENSION OFFSET PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SOCIAL

SECURITY ACT

SPONSOR: Rep. Seth A. Berry

LR # Title Action
248 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE PRESIDENT OF TABLED

248 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE UNITED STATES

CONGRESS TO ALLOW DRUGS TO BE IMPORTED FROM

CANADA

SPONSOR: Sen. Brownie Carson

<u>LR #</u> <u>Title</u> <u>Action</u>
2254 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE UNITED TABLED

STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY TO EXPRESS THE STATE'S OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S REVISED SUPPLEMENTAL COST FINDING FOR THE

MERCURY AND AIR TOXICS STANDARDS

SPONSOR: Rep. Donna R. Doore

LR # Title Action
452 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE UNITED TABLED

STATES CONGRESS TO SUPPORT ELIMINATING THE WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION FROM THE FEDERAL

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

SPONSOR: Rep. Jeffrey Evangelos

<u>LR #</u> <u>Title</u> <u>Action</u>

1339 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE PRESIDENT OF TABLED

THE UNITED STATES AND THE UNITED STATES

CONGRESS TO SUPPORT THE PLEDGES MADE BY THE

LINITED STATES IN THE BABIS ASSESSMENT

UNITED STATES IN THE PARIS AGREEMENT

SPONSOR: Sen. Geoff Gratwick

LR # Title Action
887 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE PRESIDENT OF TABLED

THE UNITED STATES AND THE UNITED STATES

CONGRESS TO LEAD A GLOBAL EFFORT TO PREVENT

NUCLEAR WAR

SPONSOR: Pres. Troy Dale Jackson

LR # Title Action

1141 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE UNITED TABLED

STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE TO GRANT EVERY

POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION TO THE OFFER IN COMPROMISE SUBMITTED BY OUR KATAHDIN

SPONSOR: Rep. Chloe Sophia Maxmin

LR # Title Action
801 JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE PRESIDENT TABLED

AND CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES TO SUPPORT THE REFORM OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY OFFSETS OF

THE GOVERNMENT PENSION OFFSET AND THE

WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION